The Court finds that it has jurisdiction over each of the parties and the 

subject matter of this action and that venue is proper in this Court. 

8. Mills hereby admits that during his employment with CGBDS, he 

breached his fiduciary duty of loyalty to CGBDS. 

9. Mills hereby consents to a judgment in the amount of Two Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) in favor ofplaintiff CGBDS. 

10. Mills further consents that for a period of one year beginning on 

September 1, 2016, Mills shall not solicit any individual or entity that had a crop 

insurance policy with DCIS during the last 12 months of Mills' employment with